

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

Nos. 2, 3 and 4 EAP 2023

**LARRY KRASNER, in his official capacity as the
District Attorney of Philadelphia,**

Appellant in No. 3 EAP 2023,

v.

**SENATOR KIM WARD, in her official capacity as Interim President Pro
Tempore of the Senate,**

Appellant in No. 4 EAP 2023;

**REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY R. BONNER, in his official capacity as an
impeachment manager; REPRESENTATIVE CRAIG WILLIAMS, in his
official capacity as an impeachment manager,**

Appellants in No. 2 EAP 2023;

**REPRESENTATIVE JARED SOLOMON, in his official capacity as an
impeachment manager; SENATOR JAY COSTA, in his official capacity as
Minority Leader of the Senate; and JOHN DOES, in their official capacities
as members of the SENATE IMPEACHMENT COMMITTEE.**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
DISTRICT ATTORNEY LARRY KRASNER**

Appeal from the December 30, 2022 Order of the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at No. 563 MD 2022

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER

John S. Summers (I.D. No. 41854)

Matthew A. Hamermesh (I.D. No. 82313)

Andrew M. Erdlen (I.D. No. 320260)

Gianni M. Mascioli (I.D. No. 332372)

Dated: May 22, 2023

One Logan Square, 27th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Telephone: (215) 568-6200

jsummers@hangle.com

mhamermesh@hangle.com

aerdlen@hangle.com

gmascioli@hangle.com

Attorneys for District Attorney Larry Krasner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	6
III. ORDER IN QUESTION	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
V. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	8
VI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Statement of Facts	8
1. The Pennsylvania House of Representatives’ Lame-Duck Adoption of Amended Articles of Impeachment and Senate Proceedings against District Attorney Krasner during the 206th General Assembly	8
(a) The Amended Articles of Impeachment.....	9
(b) The November 8, 2022 Election and the End of the 206 th General Assembly on November 30, 2022	12
(c) The 206 th General Assembly House Passes the Amended Articles of Impeachment.....	12
2. Senate Proceedings on the Amended Articles of Impeachment	13
B. Statement of Procedural History	14
1. Summary of District Attorney Krasner’s Petition for Review and Relief Sought.....	14
2. The Commonwealth Court Grants District Attorney Krasner’s Application that the Amended Articles of Impeachment Fail to Satisfy the Constitutional Standard of “Any Misbehavior in Office” (Claim III),	

	But Denies the Application as to the <i>Sine Die</i> and Civil Officer Claims (Claims I and II)	16
VII.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
VIII.	ARGUMENT	22
A.	The Commonwealth Court Erroneously Concluded that the Amended Articles of Impeachment Did not Expire Upon the Adjournment <i>Sine Die</i> of the 206 th General Assembly Based on a Novel and Unsupported Exception for “Judicial” Powers	22
1.	Pennsylvania Law Expressly Provides that <i>All</i> Pending Business of the General Assembly Terminates Upon Adjournment <i>Sine Die</i> and Recognizes no Exception for “Judicial” Matters	24
(a)	The General Assembly Exists for Two Years, at the End of Which All Pending Business Terminates	24
(b)	Impeachment Proceedings Are Business of the General Assembly Subject to the General Rules in the Constitution Governing How the Legislature Conducts Business	26
(c)	The Constitution Provides No Basis for a “Judicial Powers” Exception for Procedures Applicable to Impeachment.....	30
2.	The General Assembly’s Rules Confirm that All Business Expires at the End of Each Two-Year Term.....	33
3.	Policy Justifications for the <i>Sine Die</i> Rule Apply to Any Act of the Legislative Branch.	34
4.	The Commonwealth Court Erred by Relying on Inapposite, Nonbinding Authorities from Other Jurisdictions	37
B.	District Attorney Krasner, as a Locally Elected Official, Is Not Subject to Impeachment by the Statewide General Assembly Under Article VI, Section 6.....	42

1.	The Text, Structure, and History of Article VI, Section 6 Demonstrate that, as a Local Official, District Attorney Krasner Is Not Subject to Impeachment by the General Assembly.....	43
2.	The Court Should Adopt Chief Justice Saylor’s Reasoning to Conclude that District Attorney Krasner Is Not Subject to Impeachment Under Article VI, Section 6.	48
3.	Other Considerations Support Limiting the General Assembly’s Impeachment Power Only to Statewide Officers	53
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Institute Taxpayers Coalition v. Allegheny Regional Asset District,</i> 727 A.2d 113 (Pa. 1999).....	51
<i>Beyers v. Richmond,</i> 937 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 2007).....	11
<i>Board of Revision of Taxes, City of Philadelphia v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010).....	51
<i>In re Braig,</i> 590 A.2d 284 (Pa. 1991).....	15
<i>Brittain v. Beard,</i> 974 A.2d 479 (Pa. 2009).....	7
<i>Brouillette v. Wolf,</i> 213 A.3d 341 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....	26
<i>Burger v. School Board of McGuffey School District,</i> 923 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Coyne,</i> 144 A. 667 (Pa. 1928).....	44, 50
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Chalfin v. Specter,</i> 233 A.2d 562 (Pa. 1967).....	47
<i>Cohen v. Jenkintown Cab Company,</i> 446 A.2d 1284 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander,</i> 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	53

<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Attorney General v. Griest,</i> 46 A. 505 (Pa. 1900).....	31, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Bready,</i> 286 A.2d 654 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1971).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Costello,</i> No. 315, 1912 WL 3913 (Pa. Quar. Sess. Mar. 15, 1912).....	29, 36
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Fortney, for Use of Volunteer Fire Department of Coal Township, Northumberland County, v. Bartol,</i> 20 A.2d 313 (Pa. 1941).....	36
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Schofield v. Lindsay,</i> 198 A. 635 (Pa. 1938).....	51
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Specter v. Martin,</i> 232 A.2d 729 (Pa. 1967).....	52
<i>Commonwealth v. Thompson,</i> 1896 WL 3895 (Ct. Quar. Sess. Venango Cnty. 1896)	30
<i>In re Crawford’s License,</i> 33 Pa. Super. 338 (1907)	30
<i>Creamer v. Twelve Common Pleas Judges,</i> 281 A.2d 57 (Pa. 1971).....	22
<i>Emhardt v. Wilson,</i> 20 Pa. D. & C. 608 (Phila. Cty. Com. Pl. 1934).....	44
<i>Ferguson v. Maddox,</i> 263 S.W. 888 (Tex. 1924).....	39, 40
<i>Fletcher v. Pennsylvania Property & Casualty Insurance Guaranty Association,</i> 985 A.2d 678 (Pa. 2009).....	50
<i>Fonner v. Shandon, Inc.,</i> 724 A.2d 903 (Pa. 1999).....	47

<i>Frame v. Sutherland</i> , 327 A.2d 623 (Pa. 1974).....	25, 26
<i>Henslee v. Union Planters National Bank & Trust Company</i> , 335 U.S. 595 (1949).....	53
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012).....	31, 53
<i>Krasner v. Ward</i> , No. 563 M.D. 2022, 2023 WL 164777 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 12, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCormick v. Hanover Township</i> , 92 A. 195 (Pa. 1914).....	36
<i>Mellow v. Pizzigrilli</i> , 800 A.2d 350 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).....	32
<i>Northway Village No. 3, Inc. v. Northway Properties, Inc.</i> , 244 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1968).....	43, 50
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 14 Fla. 289 (1872).....	39, 41
<i>Order of Solon v. Gaskill</i> , 43 A. 1085 (Pa. 1899).....	30
<i>In re Petition to Recall Reese</i> , 665 A.2d 1162 (Pa. 1995).....	51
<i>People ex rel. Robin v. Hayes</i> , 143 N.Y.S. 325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1913), <i>aff'd</i> , 163 A.D. 725 (N.Y. App. Div. 1914).....	39, 40
<i>Scarnati v. Wolf</i> , 173 A.3d 1110 (Pa. 2017).....	24
<i>South Newton Township Electors v.</i> <i>South Newton Township Supervisor, Bouch</i> , 838 A.2d 643 (Pa. 2003).....	51
<i>Stollar v. Continental Can Company</i> , 180 A.2d 71 (Pa. 1962).....	45, 50

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	53
<i>Weaver v. Lancaster Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 926 A.2d 899 (Pa. 2007).....	7
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Woodruff v. Joyce</i> , 139 A. 742 (Pa. 1927).....	44, 45

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

101 Pa. Code § 7.21(a).....	33
101 Pa. Code § 7.32	34
16 P.S. § 1401(o).....	11
42 Pa. C.S. § 723(a)	6
42 Pa. C.S. § 761(a)	6
53 P.S. §§ 12199-12205	55
First Class Cities Government Law, Act of June 25, 1919, P.L. 581, No. 274 (June 25, 1919).....	55
Florida Constitution of 1868, Article XVI, Section 9	41
Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.3.....	10
Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 8.4.....	10
New York Constitution of 1894, Article VI,	40
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1838, Article IV, Section 3.....	45, 46
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II.....	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Sections 2, 3, 5–8, 15	27
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Sections 2-4.....	13, 24

Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 10	39
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article V, Section 1	41
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VI	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VI, Section 3	46, 47
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VI, Section 4	26
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VI, Section 5	26, 32
Pennsylvania Constitution Article VI, Section 6	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution Article VI, Section 7	49, 50, 54
Pa. R. App. P. 1101(a)	6
Pennsylvania Senate Rule 12(j)	34
Texas Constitution of 1876, Article II, Section 1; Article XV	40, 41

Other Authorities

<i>Anna Orso, Pa. Democrats Within Striking Distance of Flipping the State House</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER (Updated Nov. 9, 2022)	12
<i>Debates of the Convention to Amend the Constitution of Pennsylvania Convened at Harrisburg, November 12, 1872</i> (Harrisburg: Benjamin Singerly, 1873)	47
<i>Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedures</i> § 445.4 (2020)	34
<i>PA House Elects Rep. Joanna McClinton to Serve as House Speaker</i> (Feb. 28, 2023), https://www.pahouse.com/InTheNews/NewsRelease/?id=127797	37
<i>Pennsylvania House, End GOP Rule</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Feb. 7, 2023), https://apnews.com/article/politics-united-states-government-2022-midterm-elections-pittsburgh-4fb6556efcb455b795f2b7c85563c8f8	12, 37

Proceedings and Debates of the Convention of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to Propose Amendments to the Constitution, Commenced and Held at Harrisburg, on the Second Day of May, 1837 (Harrisburg: Packer, Barrett and Parke, 1837)46, 47

Robert E. Woodside, PENNSYLVANIA
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 274-75 (1985)25
